SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
Regular Meeting
March 16, 2015

The regular meeting of the Sharpsville Area School Board was held in the Board Room at
the Seventh Street Education Center on Monday, March 16, 2015, at 7:00 p-m. with
President Bill Henwood presiding. The following members were present: David
DeForest, Gary Grandy, Rick Haywood, Bill Henwood, Tom Lapikas, John Napotnik,
Janice Raykie, Deanna Thomas, and Jerry Trontel.

Also present were Superintendent Dr. Brad Ferko; Senior Business Manager/Board
Secretary Jaime Roberts; Solicitor Robert Tesone; High School Principal Timothy
Dadich; Middle School Principal Heidi Abinader; and Director of Facilities Wade
Hoagland.

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

There was a motion by Mr. Deforest, seconded by Mr. Grandy, to approve the meeting
agenda.

Motion carried.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

There was a motion by Mr. Lapikas, seconded by Mr. Grandy, to approve the minutes
from the previous meetings.

Motion carried.

OPPORTUNITY FOR CITIZEN PRESENTATION

Leanne Chalupka — Boys’ Basketball
Randy Weaver — Boys’ Basketball

Cathleen Weaver — Boys’ Basketball

SECRETARY’S REPORT

Board Secretary Jaime Roberts had no official action to report.
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TREASURER’S REPORT

Treasurer John Napotnik recommended the following action:

SCHOOL ACCOUNTS

There was a motion by Mr. Napotnik, seconded by Mr. Trontel, to approve the following
business:

1. APPROVAL OF ACCOUNTS

Approval of the Monthly Financial Activity of the Payroll, General Fund,
and Capital Reserve Accounts with month end balances as follows:

a. Month End Balances

1) Payroll Fund $17,078.56
2) General Fund 3,510,186.75
3} Capital Reserve Fund 351,833.54

2. RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE BILLS FOR PAYMENT

a. General Fund
1) Affirmed for February $986,955.14
2) Approved for March 175,984.74
b. Capital Reserve
1) Affirmed for February 36,635.44
2) Approved for March 21,182.00

Approved: DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

FINANCE REPORT

Chairman David DeForest recommended the following action:
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ACTIVITY ACCOUNTS

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Mr. Haywood, to approve the monthly
activity for the Middle and High School Activity Accounts for the month of February.

Approved: DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

MIDWESTERN IU IV BUDGET 2015-16

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Dr. Thomas, to approve the

Midwestern Intermediate Unit IV 2015-16 General Operating Budget totaling
$4,075,793.00 (.94% increase), the same being attached to and a part of these minutes.

Roll Call Vote: DeForest Yes
Grandy Yes
Haywood Yes
Henwood Yes
Lapikas Yes
Napotnik Yes
Raykie Yes
Thomas Yes
Trontel Yes

Motion Carried.

BAND UNIFORM BID APPROVAL

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Dr. Thomas, to accept the bid from
DeMoulin Brothers and Company for the purchase of band uniforms in the amount of

$50,674.02.

Approved: DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.
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MIU IV CONSORTIUM PROPOSAL

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Mrs. Raykie, to approve the
Midwestern Intermediate Unit IV Consortium Proposal 2015-2016 Resolution for
participation in Title I and Title IT A.

Approved: DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

POLICY REPORT

Chairman Jerry Trontel recommended had no official action to report.

CURRICULUM REPORT

Chairman John Napotnik recommended the following action:

REVISED 2014-15 SCHOOL CALENDAR

There was a motion by Mr. Napoinik, seconded by Dr. Thomas, to approve the revised
2014-15 school calendar, the same being attached to and a part of these minutes.

Approved:  DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

STUDENT ADJUDICATION

There was a motion by Mr. Napotnik, seconded by Mrs. Raykie, to approve the following
student adjudications:

Student Adjudication - ID #180001

Student Adjudication - ID #1714249
Student Adjudication - ID #1712149
Student Adjudication - ID #1713170

ol el
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Approved:  DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

INDEPENDENT STUDY APPROVAL

There was a motion by Mr. Napotnik, seconded by Dr. Thomas, to approve the following
Independent Study:

1. 2014-15 Student #160305

Approved:  DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

STUDENT EXPULSION

There was a motion by Mr. Napotnik, seconded by Dr. Thomas, to adopt the decision of
the Hearing Officer relative to the hearing of student #1713174.

Approved:  DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

PERSONNEL REPORT

Chairman Gary Grandy recommended the following action:

INSTRUCTIONAL AND SUPPORT STAFF SUBSTITUTE LIST

There was a motion by Mr. Grandy, seconded by Mr. Trontel, to approve the following
additions and/or deletions to the Instructional and Support Staff Substitute Lists as
presented for the 2014-2015 school year:
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Support Staff Additions

Blake Haun Custodial, Cleaning, Cafeteria
Sherry Aicher Cafeteria
Deborah Vannoy Cleaning, Cafeteria, Aide, Secretary

Support Staff Deletions

Teri Koval Cafeteria
Gina Redfoot Cafeteria
Tim Findley Aide

Approved:  DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

VOLUNTEER LIST

There was a motion by Mr. Grandy, seconded by Mr. Napotnik, to approve the following
additions and/or deletions to the Volunteer List as presented for the 2014-2015 school
vear:

1. Amanda Bistransin

2. Daniel Glaize

3. Cindy Pacillo

Approved:  DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

UNPAID LEAVE OF ABSENCES

There was a motion by Mr. Grandy, seconded by Mr. Napotnik, to approve the following
unpaid leave of absences:

1. Marion Fauceglia February 4, 5, 6, 18, 20, 2015
2. Lori Gill February 24, 25, 26, 27, 2015
3. Tracey Gordon February 4, 5, 6, 2015
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Approved:  DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

SPONSOR/ADVISOR RESIGNATION

There was a motion by Mr. Grandy, seconded by Mr. Haywood, to accept the resignation
of Heather Butchy as the Middle School Newspaper Advisor for the 2014-15 school year
effective September 1, 2014, Mrs. Butchy will be deducted the stipend already paid.

Approved:  DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

SPONSOR/ADVISOR APPOINTMENT - NAPOTNIK

There was a motion by Mr. Grandy, seconded by Dr. Thomas, to approve Mary Napotnik
as the Middle School Newspaper Advisor effective February 24, 2015 at the rate of
$674.00, pro-rated for the remainder of the 2014-15 school year.

Approved: DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Raykie, Thomas, and
Trontel

Opposed: None
Abstained: Napotnik
Motion Carried.

ACADEMIC GAMES ADVISOR - GROSS

There was a motion by Mr. Grandy, seconded by Mr. Trontel to approve Emily Gross as
the Academic Games Advisor for the 2014-15 school year effective April 1, 2015 at the
tutoring rate as set by the Collective Bargaining Agreement not to exceed 5 hours.
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Approved:  DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS REPORT

Chairman Gary Grandy recommended had no official action to report.

NEGOTIATIONS REPORT

Chairman Bill Henwood informed the Board of the following information:

ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS

M. Henwood informed the Board of the following administrative regulations, the same
being attached to and a part of these minutes:

1. AFSCME 2014-1
2. Outstanding Fee Protocol 2014-2

TECHNOLOGY REPORT

Chairman Deanna Thomas had no official action to report.

CAFETERIA REPORT

Chairman Tom Lapikas recommended the following action:

FINANCE REPORT

There was a motion by Mr. Lapikas, seconded by Mr. Trontel, to approve the activity of
the Cafeteria Fund for the month of February.

Approved:  DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.
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ATHLETIC REPORT

Chairman Janice Raykie recommended the following action:

EXECUTIVE SESSION

Mr. Henwood announced that the Board will recess to Executive Session.
The meeting was recessed at 8:42 p.m.

The meeting reconvened at 9:13 p.m.

SOFTBALL COACH VOLUNTEER

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Dr. Thomas, to approve Hanley
Spencer as a Volunteer Softball Coach for the 2014-15 school year.

Approved: DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

2014-15 MIDDLE SCHOOL TRACK COACH

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Dr. Thomas, to approve Jenny
Patterson as a Middle School Assistant Track Coach for the 2014-2015 school year
effective March 17, 2015 at the rate of $1;021:08 (sic.) $996.00 (Step 70%) pro-rated.

Approved:  DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

2015-16 CROSS COUNTRY HEAD COACH - VILASI

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Dr. Thomas, to approve Peter Vilasi as
Cross Country Head Coach at the rate of $3,167.00 (Step Max) for the 2015-16 school
year.
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Approved:  DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Thomas, and
Trontel

Opposed: Raykie
Motion Carried.

2015-16 CROSS COUNTRY ASSISTANT COACH - BANICK

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Haywood, to approve Ellen Banick
as Cross Country Assistant Coach at the rate of $3,312.00 (Step Max) for the 2015-16
school year.

Approved: DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

2015-16 MIDDLE SCHOOL GIRLS BASKETBALL COACH - GELESKY

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Haywood, to approve Walter
Gelesky as the 7 Grade Girls’ Basketball Coach at the rate of $1,466.00 (Step Max) for
the 2015-16 school year.

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Mr. Napotnik, to table the motion.

Approved:  DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas. and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Tabled.

2015-16 BOYS SOCCER HEAD COACH - MARRIOTTI

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Trontel, to approve Nicholas
Marriotti as the Boys’ Soccer Head Coach at the tate of $4,037.00 (Step 90%) for the
2015-16 school year.
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Approved:  DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

2015-16 BOYS SOCCER ASSISTANT COACH - HARMER

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Haywood, to approve Justin
Harmer as the Boys® Soccer Assistant Coach at the rate of $2,625.00 (Step 90%) for the
2015-16 school year.

Approved:  DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

2015-16 BOYS SOCCER MIDDLE SCHOOL COACH -PARIS

There was a motion by Mrs. Raykie, seconded by Mr. Trontel, to approve Stephen Paris
as the Boys” Soccer Middle School Coach at the rate of $1,167.00 (Step 80%) for the
2015-16 school year.

Approved: DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Henwood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie,
Thomas, and Trontel

Opposed: None
Motion Carried.

RELOCATION REPORT

Chairman Tom Lapikas had no official action to report.

PUBLIC RELATIONS REPORT

Chairman Deanna Thomas had no report.
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BULLYING REPORT

Chairman Rick Haywood informed the board that the committee is working on character
building at the Elementary, while the Middle School is focusing on the six pillars. Mr.
Haywood noted that the next meeting in scheduled for April 28, 2015.

MERCER COUNTY CAREER CENTER REPORT

Chairman David DeForest recommended the following action:

2015-16 MERCER COUNTY CAREER CENTER BUDGET

There was a motion by Mr. DeForest, seconded by Mr. Trontel, to approve the Mercer
County Career Center 2015-16 Budget totaling $5,032,947.00 (3.90% Increase), the same
being attached to and a part of these minutes.

Roll Call Vote: DeForest Yes
Grandy Yes
Haywood Yes
Henwood Yes
Lapikas Yes
Napotnik Yes
Raykie Yes
Thomas Yes
Trontel Yes

Motion Carried.

SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT

Superintendent Dr. Ferko recommended the following action:
Mr. Henwood stepped out of the meeting at 9:32 p.m.

FIELD TRIP APPROVALS

There was a motion by Mr. Napotnik, seconded by Mr. Grandy, to approve the following
field trips:

1. Approximately 27 High School and Middle School Science Students to
travel to Slippery Rock University on February 28, 2015 to compete in the
PJAS with estimated expenses to include admission $270.00,
transportation $278.74 and meals $245.00 for an estimated total of
£793.74
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2. Approximately 5 High School Environmental Competition Team Students
to travel to Pymatuning State Park on May 6, 2015 for the county wide
environmental competition with estimated expenses to include
transportation costs $14.50 and sub costs of $100.00 for an estimated total
of $114.50

3. Approximately 12 High School Students to travel to Grove City College
on March 4, 2015 for the Grove City Ethics Symposium on Leadership
with estimated expenses being only transportation costs of $108.32

4. Approximately 32 Physics and Science Class High School Students to
travel to Kennywood on May 19, 2015 to enhance the learning of physics
with estimated expenses to include admission costs $598.00,
transportation $250.00, and sub costs of $150.00 for an estimated total of
$998.00

b1 Approximately 6 Pitt Calculus Class Students to travel to the University of
Pittsburgh on March 25, 2015 to participate in a class with estimated
expenses to include fransportation costs of $43.50 and sub costs of
$100.00 for an estimated total of $143.50

6. Approximately 19 HS and MS students to travel to the PJAS State Science
Fair at Penn State University on May 17-19, 2015 to present their science
fair with estimated expenses to include admission $2530.00, transportation
costs $433.76 and sub costs of $600.00 for an estimated total of $3563.76
Approved: DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie, Thomas, and
Trontel
Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

CONFERENCE APPROVAL

There was a motion by Mr. Napotnik, seconded by Mr. Grandy, to approve the following
conferences:

1. Zachary Sarver to attend the Google Apps for Education Seminar in
Buffalo, NY on June 30, 2015 and July 1, 2015 for an estimated costs of
registration $275.00, mileage $110.20, lodging $270.00, meals $100.00
and tolls $10.00 for an estimated total of $765.20

2. Stephanie Benedict to attend the PA Learns Conference in Harrisburg, PA
on March 26 & 27, 2015 with PDE paying all expenses
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3. Dr. Brad Ferko to attend the PA State Leadership Conference on March
18, 19, 20, 2015 in Hershey, PA with no cost to the District

Approved:  DeForest, Grandy, Haywood, Lapikas, Napotnik, Raykie, Thomas, and
Trontel

Opposed: None

Motion Carried.

ADJOURNMENT

There was a motion by Mr. Grandy, seconded by Mr. Lapikas, to adjourn the meeting.
Motion Carried.
The meeting adjourned at 9:35 p.m.

{Yime A Fbudy

J 6\{'@ L. Roberts,sBoard Secretary
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SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

WELCOME VISITORS

Welcome to our Board Meeting. The Board of School Directors is a nine person
governing Board whose existence is structured and provided for by the State Legislature
to provide an educational program for the Sharpsville Area School District. In the
conduct of its meetings, the Board follows the mandates of the laws of the
Commonwealth, established policy, and parliamentary procedure. The Board Meeting
follows an Agenda that is distributed to Board Members in advance of the meeting so
they can research items on which they will be asked to vote. All items to be included on
the Board Agenda must be submitted to the Superintendent of Schools at least one week
prior to the meeting.

There is always a place on the Agenda for citizen presentation to the Board. Presenters
are limited to one issue. Presentations that involve complaints about individuals will not
be aired in public meetings, but the Board is authorized to and will schedule executive
sessions for such purpose. If you wish to make a presentation to the Board, please
complete the bottom of the form and deliver it to the Board President or Superintendent
prior to the call to order. Once the citizen presentation item on the Agenda is past, the
audience is invited to stay for the remainder of the meeting with the understanding that
they are not permitted to enter into discussion with Board Members on other Agenda
1tems.

We hope that you find our meeting informative. If you have any questions or need help
during the meeting, members of the Administrative Staff are in the audience and will

assist you.
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PAYROLL ACCOUNT

BANK RECONCILLATION
SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT RECONCILLATION DATE: 9-Mar-15
FIRST NATIONAL BANK PREFPARED BY: Jaime Roberts
rBALANCE PER BANK STATEMENT OUTSTANDING CHECKS
AS OF; 28-Feb-15 $67.592.04 CHECK# DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
Wire Retirement 46,577.80
ADD DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT 7226 Jenkins 28.07
10043  DelMonaceo, K 59.59
10945  Kistler, J. 48.43
Bank Fee 11366  Strain, J. 50.53
Bank Fee 40.00 11845 AFSCME 15.27
11878  Blaschak, T. 741.72
40.00 11879 Bolt, K. 250.62
11886  Findley, T 748.82
SUBTOTAL ... e 40.00 11890 McKnight, L. 213.56
11893  Reda, A. 168.78
LESS CHECKS OUTSTANDING: 11894  Redfoot, G. 40.34
Interest Tranfer to Gen Fund 0.96 11895  Robinson, K. 111.05
11913  AFSCME 1,482.67
(SEE LIST) 50.552.52 11914  AFSCME 15.27
TOTAL: 50,353.48
50,553.48
BANK BALANCE PER
STATEMENT RECONCILIATION $17.078.56
GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT
BALANCE 9.,249.03
ADD DEBITS:
DISTRICT 662,733.64
TOTAL DEBITS 662,733.64
SUBTOTAL ......... O 671,982.67
LESS CREDITS:
ET DEDUCTIONS 264,050.31
ET PAYROLL 390,853.80
TOTAL CREDITS 654,904.11
BANK BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER S17.078 56 TOTAL . ... o i erenns 50,552.52







SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

TREASURER'S REPORT
GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT
FEBRUARY 28, 2015

CURRENT MONTH YEAR-TO-DATE
BALANCE FORWARD JANUARY 31, 2015
CHECKING - GENERAL $48,240.15 $95,948.47
INDEXED MONEY MARKET 3,196,216.34 1,900,940.47
PA GOV TRUST 252,666.72 385,873.30
PA GOV TRUST-I SHARES 3,437.54 3,436.63
INDEXED MONEY MARKET-Restricted 100.117.31 106.000.00
FUNDS AVAILABLE JANUARY 31, 2015 $3,600,678.06

RECEIPTS - FEBRUARY
GENERAL REVENUE
ACCT'S RECEIVABLE

— 33.120.77

1,072,121.64 10,298,175.03

1.004.858.13

TOTAL RECEIPTS - FEBRUARY 1,105,242.41

DISBURSEMENTS - FEBRUARY

GENERAL EXPENSES 1,302,573.80 9,261,763.49
ACCT'S PAYABLE (106,840.08) 1,017,281.79
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS FEBRUARY {1,195,733.72)

FUNDS AVAILABLE FEBRUARY 28, 2015

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS:

CHECKING - GENERAL

INDEXED MONEY MARKET

PA GOV TRUST

PA GOV TRUST-I SHARES
INDEXED MONEY MARKET-Restricted

FUNDS AVAILABLE FEBRUARY 28, 2015

$3,510,186.75

62,846.24
2.246,654.94
1,097,115.36

3,43754
100,132.67

$3,510,186.75

$2,486,198.87

11,303,033.16

(10,279.045.28)

$3,510,186.75



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT
FEBRUARY 28, 2015
INDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT

BALANCE FORWARD JANUARY 31, 2015 $3,196,216.34

2/17/2015 TO CHECKING (850,000.00)
2/17/2015 TO CHECKING (100,000.00)
2/28/2015 INVESTMENT #13 438.60
FUNDS AVAILABLE FEBRUARY 28, 2015 $2,246,654.94
PA GOVERNMENT TRUST INVESTMENTS
BALANCE FORWARD JANUARY 31, 2015 $252,666.72
2/5/2015 TO CHECKING (9,610.57)
2/5/2015 INVESTMENT #29 28,567.00
2/26/2015 TNVESTMENT #30 900,604.00
2/272015 TC CHECKING (75,115.63)
2/28/2015 INVESTMENT #31 3.86

FUNDS AVAILABLE FEBRUARY 28, 2015 $1,097,115.38

PA GOVERNMENT TRUST -I SHARES INVESTMENTS

BALANCE FORWARD JANUARY 31, 2015 $3,437.54
NO ACTIVITY IN FEBRUARY
FUNDS AVAILABLE FEBRUARY 28, 2015 $3,437.54
INDEXED MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT-RESTRICTED
BALANCE FORWARD JANUARY 31, 2015 3 100,117.31
2/28/2015 INVESTMENT #8 15.36
FUNDS AVAILABLE FEBRUARY 28, 2015 5 100,132.67



SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

BANK STATEMENT BALANCE
PLUS DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT
LESS OUTSTANDING CHECKS:

10823 Grimm

12534 Meyer

12999 Smith

13172 Whitten

13205 Kolbrich

13217 Reynolds Bball

13218 21st Century

13221 Agora CCS

13234 Creative Ed

13243 Erdos Transport

13248 Fierst

13259 Innovative Learning

13263 Kolbrich

13266 Learning

13269 Lynch

13293 PJAS

13294 PSERS

13301 Shamokin ASD

13310 S.Py Twp

13313 Robert Tesone

13319 Williams

13326 Bournes

13327 Butch

13328 Chamberlain
BANK BALANCE

CHECKING ACCOUNT SUMMARY

BEGINNING BALANCE

RECEIPTS

INVESTMENTS REDEEMED
SUB-TOTAL

DISBURSEMENTS
INVESTMENTS PURCHASED
BANK BALANCE

BANK RECONCILIATION
GENERAL FUND ACCOUNT
FEBRUARY 28, 2015
30.00 13329
88.00 13330
67.00 13333
49.00 13334
50.00 13335
150.00 13336
673.23 13337
1,346.46 13338
120,00 13339
2,998.00 13340
140.00 13420
571.32 13343
60.00 13344
5,090.00 13346
67.00 13347
515.00 13348
907.57 13349
58.71 13350
38.69 13352
1,139.58 13353
67.00 13354
49.00 13355
65.00 13356
85.00
FOR THE MONTH
FEBRUARY
$82,240.15
1,105,242.41
— 103472622
2,222,208.78
(1,229,733.72)
—_ (929.628.82)
$62,846.24

Francis
Dado
Flynn
Frengel
Gustas
Hawthorne
Hines
Kolbrich
Marshall
Mcerlane
O'Connor
Oppman
Rogers
Smith
Wilson
Zelhart

Boston Mutual
Crown Benefits
Midwestern PA B
National Fuel Res

Pizza Joes

Specialty Ortho

Unum

$240,345.54
17,333.39

73.00
73.00
134.00
49.00
44.00
67.00
49.00
60.00
98.00
93.00
25.00
67.00
73.00
67.00
134.00
65.00
535.56
150,615.46
8.430.50
14,712.26
23.61
4,666.66
252.08

(194,832.69)
$62,846.24

YEAR-
TO-DATE
$95,948.47

11,378,033.16

9.089.079.40
20,563,061.03

(10,279,045.28)

{18,221.169.51)

$62,846.24
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SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT
TREASURER'S REPORT
CAPITAL RESERVE ACCOUNT

FEBRUARY 28, 2015

MONTH OF
FEBRUARY YEAR-TO-DATE
FUNDS AVAILABLE JANUARY 31, 2015 $393.431.48 $516,507.31
RECEIPTS - FEBRUARY
2/28/2015 FEBRUARY INTEREST 59.50
TOTAL RECEIPTS - FEBRUARY 59.50 618.70
DISBURSEMENTS - FEBRUARY
2/16/2015 CK 1213 HHSDR 5,022.00
2/19/2015 CK 1214 VERIZON COMM. 10,150.00
2/27/2015 CK 1215 PENN POWER CO. 26.485.44
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS FEBRUARY 41.657.44 165,292.47
FUNDS AVAILABLE FEBRUARY 28, 2015 $351,833.54 $351,833.54

SUMMARY OF CAPITAL RESERVE FUNDS

CHECKING 48.78
MONEY MARKET ACCOUNT 351.784.76

FUNDS AVAILABLE FEBRUARY 28, 2015 $351,833.54
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SHARPSVILLE AREA MIDDLE SCHOOL
STUDENT ACTIVITY ACCOUNT

FEBRUARY 2015
Month to Date Year To Date
Beginning Balance $4,222.54 $4,689.43
Total Receipts $420.03 5,605.91
Disbursements:
Check # 1103 - VOID (NJHS Dance Cancelled) $0.00
Check # 1104 - Jayne Kornbau (NJHS Dance/Raffle Su; $104.27
Check # 1105 - Palo Florist (NJHS Carnation Sales) $191.40
Check # 1106 - VOID (NJHS Dance Cancelled) $0.00
Check # 1107 - VOID (NJHS Dance Cancelled) 0.00
Check # 1108 - Ira Pataki (NJHS Teacher Appr. Day Pi 103.95
Total Disbursements: 399.62 6,052.39
Ending Balance $4.242.95 $4.242.95
BANK RECONCILIATION:
Bank Statement Balance $4,298.29
Plus Deposits in Transit
Less Outstanding Checks -55.34
Total $4.242,95
=, Beginning . Ending
Activity Balance Receipts Expenses Balance
Cheerleading 664.34 664.34
National Junior Honor Society 840.16 213.51 399.62 654.05
Student Council 2,716.32 206.52 2,922.84
Yearbook 1.72 1.72
$4.222.54 $420.03 $399.62  $4,242.95
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ACTIVITY ACCOUNT

BANK RECONCILIATION
SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT RECONCILIATION DATE: 6-Mar-15
FNB BANK PREPARED BY: Denna Myers
[BALANCE PER BANK STATEMENT OUTSTANDING CHECKS
AS OF: 28-Feb-13 ] $40,581 91l CHECK # DESCRIPTION AMOUNT
ADD DEPOSITS IN TRANSIT SEE ATTACHED
3834  Heather Butchy 20.00
3863 NASSP 159.00
3866  Bob Bibler 400.91
3867  All Pro Sound 764.00
0.80 3868 Sharpsville Area High Schoo! 25.00
1865  Kids Kastle 825.00
SUBTOTAL .. .. og0] 2870  Mercer County BHC, Inc 30.00
LESS CHECKS QUTSTANDING
(SEE LIST) 2.273.91
TOTAL: 2,273.91
2.273.91
BANK BALANCE PER
STATEMENT RECONCILIATION $38.308.00]
GENERAL LEDGER ACCOUNT
BALANCE ] 31.928 700
ADD DEBITS
RECEIPTS 16,138.78
TOTAL DEBI1S 10,138 78
SUBTOTAL .. 42,067.48
LESS CREDITS:
DISBURSEMENTS 375948
TOTAL CREDITS 3,759.48]
BALANCE PER ACTIVITY ACCOUNT $38308.00TOTAL ... .o oeeen oo $2.273.91
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SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

2014 - 2015 CALENDAR

JULY AUGUST SEPTEMBER
$ M T W T F S S M T W T F s s M T W T F S
1 2 3 4 5 1 2 G)él 3 4 5 6
6 7 8 9 10 11 12 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
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ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION - AFSCME - # 2014-1

Clocking in and out for work and lunch

Employee must utilize the time clock in order for the District to maintain accurate records for
employee’s salary and also as a means to maintain employee’s attendance records.

Therefore,
1. All staff must clock in to report to work each day; and
A. Must clock out to begin their 30 minute — duty free lunch.
i Employees must clock out for the full duration of 30 minutes, unless
directed by a supervisor.
B. Must clock back in after 30 minutes to report to work, and
2. All staff must clock out at the end of their regularly scheduled work day, unless directed

by their immediate supervisor.

3. No employee may work over their regularly scheduled day and/or receive overtime
unless directed by their supervisor.

Failure to follow the Administrative Regulation will result in the following;

1. Each employee will be allowed 3 “missed punches” in each half year.
A. A half year is defined as July-December and January — June.

2, Any employee that has over 3 missed punches per half year will be subject to the
following escalating discipline;

A. 4™ missed punch — verbal warning
B. 5" missed punch — written warning
C. 6™ and any other missed punch —

i Loss of pay

il. Suspension without pay

iii. Recommendation for termination






ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION - # 2014-2
Outstanding fees owed to the Sharpsville Area School District.

Any student that has outstanding fees (i.e. lunch account over $25.00, tuition, book fines, etc.)
that are owed to the Sharpsville Area School District will be ineligible to participate in any
extracurricular activity, including athletics, prom, dances, after school activities, etc.)

Parents/Care Takers of students that owe money to the District will have one week upon receipt
of the letter informing them of an outstanding balance to either pay in full or develop a payment

plan with the Business Manager of the Sharpsville Area School District.

This Administrative Regulation will go into effect on March 31, 2015.






SHARPSVILLE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

Beginning Cash Balance

Revenues:

Total Revenues

Expenditures:

Lunch/Breakfast/A La Carte
Adult Lunches

Special Functions

Head Start

State Subsidy

Social Security Subsidy
Retirement Subsidy
Federal Subsidy

Donated Commodities
Transfers In-General Fund
Interest

Other

Account's Receivable

Wages

Employee Benefits
FMSC Expenses

Value of Donated Foods
Accounts Payable

Total Expenditures

Ending Cash Balance

CAFETERIA REPORT
FEBRUARY 2015
BUDGET MONTH
$15,645.45
$250,603 $24,241.31
5,130 774.00
12,000 1,474.75
8,870 0.00
19,335 1,671.50
10,444 0.00
28,838 0.00
262,478 24,243.77
0 0.00
0 0.00
0 0.19
0 0.00
0 0.00
$597,698 $52,405.52
$250,981 18,419.22
36,923 1,409.06
272,211 30,161.44
0 0.00
0 0.00
$560.115 $49.989.72
37.583 18,061.25

BUDGET YEAR
TO DATE TO DATE
$1,667.72

$163,746 $133,617.93
3,352 5,511.25
7,841 13,825.77
5,796 0.00
12,634 9,128.50
6,824 0.00
18,843 0.00
171,506 130,042.15
0 0.00

0 31,000.00

0 4.45

0 0.00

0 78,309.71
$390,542 $401,439.76
130,883 $93,962.75
19,256 7,188.14
144,198 205,051.34
0 0.00

0.00 78.844.00
$294.,342 $385.046.23
$96.,200 $18.061.25






MERCER COUNTY CAREER CENTER
2015-2016 PROPOSED BUDGET

2014-2015 Budget - 4,844,029
2015-2016 Budget - 5,032,947
% Budget increase - © 3.90 %
Total Dollar Increase from 2014-2015 Budget - 188,918
Salaries Budgeted 1,899,284
Benefits Budgeted 1,359,810 N
Total Salaries and Benefits 3,259,004 81.18 % of Total Budget
Excluding Debt Service
Debt Service 1,018,144
Hospitalization - 10% Increase Salary Increases:
Professional Staff - Negatiated
Disability - 0% Increase Administrative/Support - 3%

Secretaries/Custodians -  .50/hour
Life Insurance - 0% Increase

Dental Insurance - 0% Increase
Vision Insurance - 0% Increase

Retirement - 25.84% (2014-2015 - 21.4%)

Increases by Categories

2014-2015  2015-2016  $ Increase %Increa§e to Budget

Wages 1,827,541 1,889,284 71,743 1.4811%
Retirement 391,093 489,286 98,193 2.0271%
Group Insurance 645,992 659,448 13,456 0.2778%

Total 183,392 3.7859%

Previous Budgets

Year Budget Actual Increase/Decrease
2011-2012 4,603,416 3,695,576 -1.94%
2012-2013 4,603,416 3,796,792 0%
2013-2014 4,669,336 3,870,154 1.43%
2014-2015 4,844,029 3.74%

2282015
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MERCER COUNTY CAREER CENTER

PROPOSED BUDGET

2015-2016

February 4, 2015



Mercer County Career Center

2015-2016 Budget

2014-2015 2015-2016
1000 INSTRUCTIONAL Budgg.t Budget
1300 Vocational Ed Programs
121 Regular Professional Salaries 977,356 1,007,680
122 Temporary Professional Salaries 13,500 13,500
161 Regular Crafts & Trades Salaries 21,800 38,160
210 Group Insurance 310,508 303,516
220 Social Security Contributions 77,468 §1,040
230 Retirement Contributions 216,708 272,244
240 Tuition Reimbursement 33,696 33,696
250 Unemployment Compensation 6,417 6,755
260 Workmen's Compensation 10,127 10,593
320 Professional Ed. Services 1,500 1,600
430 Repairs & Maintenance Services 17,825 17,825
440 Rentals - Copy Equipment 6,300 6,300
580 Travel 6,000 6,000
610 General Supplies 99,500 99,500
640 Books & Periodicals 11,900 11,900
648 Educational Software & Licensing Fees 9,735 9,735
750 Equipment-Original & Additional 32,100 32,100
758 End User Equipment/Hardware/Software 19,000 19,000
760 Equipment - Replacement 19,500 18,500
768 End User Equipment/Hardware/Software - Rep 6,400 6,400
Total - Instructional Voc Ed Programs 1,897,340 1,996,944




2014-2015 2015-2016
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES Budget Budget
2100 Pupil Personnel
121 Regular Professional Salary 69,722 70,753
151 Regular Office/Clerical Salary 26,210 26,210
210 Group insurance 39,636 40,632
220 Social Security Contributions 7.339 7,418
230 Retirement Contributions 20,529 25,055
250 Unempioyment Compensation 650 650
260 Workmen's Compensation 959 970
530 Communications - postage 500 500
580 Travel 500 500
610 General Supplies 500 500
750 New Equipment 1,000 1,000
810 Dues & Fees 45 45
Total - Pupil Personnel 167,590 174,233
2200 Instructional Staff
131 Professional Salary - Other 71,378 73,520
210 Group Insurance 21,132 22 488
220 Social Security Contributions 5,460 5,624
230 Retirement Contributions 15,275 18,998
250 Unemployment Compensation 325 325
260 Workmen's Compensation 714 735
348 Technical Services 12,475 22,475
530 Communications 2,040 2,100
610 General Supplies 3,000 3,000
618 Admin. Software, License Fees & Supplies 35,998 15,629
768 End User Equipment/Hardware/Software - Rep! 10,000 10,000
Total - Instructional Staff 177,797 174,894




2014-2015 2015-2016
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES Budget Budget

2300 Administration

111 Regular Salary - Board Secretary 17,882 18,419
111 Regular Salary - Director Voc. Ed. 116,799 120,303
111 Regular Salary - Administrative Supervisor 87,550 90,177
112 Temporary Salary - Superintendent 4,600 4,600
151 Regular Office/Clerical Salaries 53,569 55,619
1561 Administrative Secretary 45,577 46,945
152 Temporary Office/Clerical Salaries 3,054 4,150
210 Group Insurance 105,660 112,788
220 Social Security Contributions 25,171 26,026
230 Retirement Contributions 70,413 87,911
250 Unemployment Compensation 1,793 1,793
260 Workmen's Compensation 3,290 3,402
320 Professional & Ed. Services 1,000 1,000
330 Other Prof. Services - Legal 16,250 16,250
430 Repair & Maintenance Services 3,000 3,000
440 Rentals - Copy Equipment 3,756 3,756
513 Contracted Carriers 9,000 9,000
530 Communications 22,440 22,445
540 Advertising 1,000 1,000
550 Printing & Binding 1,000 1,000
580 Travel! 4,200 4,200
610 General Supplies 5,000 5,000
730 Equipment - QOriginal & Add'l 3,000 3,000
810 Dues & Fees 3,907 3,733

Total - Administration 608,911 645,517




2014-2015 2015-2016
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES Budget _ Budg_jet
2400 Pupil Health
111 Regular Salary - Safety Coordinator 48,302 48,752
121 Regular Professional Salary 0 0
210 Group Insurance 21,132 22,488
220 Social Security Contributions 3,695 3,806
230 Retirement Contributions 10,337 12,856
250 Unemployment Compensation 325 325
260 Workmen's Compensation 483 498
300 Purchased Professional Technical Services 47,520 47,520
610 General Supplies 3,000 3,000
810 Dues & Fees 425 425
Total - Pupil Health 135,219 140,670
2500 Business
111 Regular Salary - Business Manager 53,647 55,257
151 Regular Office/Clerical Salaries 59,839 61,889
210 Group Insurance 63,306 67,584
220 Social Security Contributions 8,682 8,962
230 Retirement Contributions 24,286 30,271
250 Unemployment Compensation 975 976
260 Workmen's Compsnation 1,135 1,171
330 Other Professional Services 16,700 16,700
348 Technical Services/Technology Support 10,000 10,000
580 Travel 1,000 1,000
Total - Business 238,660 253,809




2014-2015 2015-2016
2000 SUPPORT SERVICES Budget Budget
2600 Operation & Maintenance of Plant Services
161 Regular, Crafts & Trades Salaries 50,115 51,619
191 Regular, Service Work Salaries 67,866 74,106
192 Temporary, Service Work Salaries 25,400 23,250
210 Group Insurance 84,528 89,952
220 Social Security Contributions 10,969 11,397
230 Retirement Contributions 30,684 38,495
250 Unemployment Compensation 2,268 2,268
260 Workmen's Compensation 1,434 1,490
348 Technical Services 1,000 1,000
400 Purchased Property Services 11,250 11,250
422 Electricity 93,500 93,500
424 Water/Sewage 10,500 10,500
430 Repairs & Maintenance 30,000 39,671
523 Property Insurance (Comprehensive Package) 43,000 43,000
580 Travel 500 500
610 General Supplies 53,000 53,000
621 Natural Gas 38,000 38,000
760 Equipment - Replacement 6.000 8,000
840 Contingency Fund 15,000 15,000
Total - Operation & Maintenance of Plant Services 575,014 603,998




2014-2015 2015-2016
3000 OPERATION OF NON-INST. SERVICES Budget Budget
3200 Student Activities
132 Temporary Professional Salaries 13,375 13,375
220 Social Security Contributions 1,023 1,023
230 Retirement Contributions 2,862 3,456
260 Workmen's Compensation 134 134
580 Travel 1,250 1,250
610 General Supplies 100 100
939 Contribution to Activities Fund 400 400
Total - Student Activities 19,144 19,738
4000 FACILITIES ACQ., CONST. & IMPROVE.
760 Equipment - Replacement 5,000 5,000
Total - Facilities Acq., Const. & Improve. 5,000 5,000
5100 DEBT SERVICE

920 Authority Obligations 1,018,364 1,018,144
Total - Debt Service 1,018,354 1,018,144
TOTAL BUDGET 4,844,029 5,032,947
Increase = 188,918.00 3.90%



2015-2016

BUDGET SUMMARY AND ANTICIPATED REVENUE

BUDGET SUMMARY 2014-2015 2015-2016
Buds_;et Budget

1300 Vocational Education Programs 1,897,340( 1,996,944
2100 Support Services - Pupil Personnel 167,590 174,233
2200 Support Services - Instructional Staff 177,797 174,894
2300 Support Services - Administration 608,911 645,517
2400 Support Services - Pupil Health 135,219 140,670
2500 Support Services - Business 239,660 253,809
2600 Oper. & Maint. of Plant Services 575,014 603,998
3200 Oper. Non-Instr. Service-Stu. Act. 19,144 19,738
4000 Fac. Acquisition Constr. & improv. 5,000 5,000
§100 Debt Service 1,018,354) 1,018,144

GRAND TOTAL 4,844,028| 5,032,947

BUDGET INCREASE = 3.90 %

ANTICIPATED REVENUE FOR THE 2015-2016 SCHOOL YEAR

“ocational Subsidy 350,000 350,000
Tuition - Farrell and Sharon 150,000 150,000
Tuition - Keystone 220,000 220,000
Social Security Subsidy 69,904 72,648
Retirement Subsidy 195,547 244,643
Adult Education 50,000 50,000
Interest Income 10,000 10,000
Debt Service 1,018,354 1,018,144
Direct Payment from Districts for Operations 2,780,224 2,917,512
TOTAL 4,844,029 5,032,947







